

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Kyle Al Christianson,

Appellant,

v.

Ronald Henke, Interim Director,
Department of Transportation,

Appellee.

Supreme Ct. No. 20190348

District Court No. 08-2019-CV-02172

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**APPEAL FROM THE SEPTEMBER 16, 2019,
JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT
BURLEIGH COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

HONORABLE JOHN GRINSTEINER

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

By: Douglas B. Anderson
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar ID No. 05072
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Facsimile (701) 328-4300
Email dbanders@nd.gov

Attorneys for Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	4
	<u>Paragraph</u>
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	1
Statement of Facts and Case Before the Administrative Hearing Officer	5
I. Orders of Suspension and Requests for Hearings.....	5
II. Christianson's hearing regarding the proposed suspension of his non-commercial driving privileges	6
III. Christianson's hearing regarding the proposed disqualification of his commercial driving privileges	11
IV. The Hearing Officer's Recommended Decisions	16
A. Christianson's non-commercial driving privileges	16
B. Christianson's commercial driving privileges	17
V. The Department's Adoption of the Hearing Officer's Recommended Decisions	18
Statement of Proceedings on Appeal Before the District Court.....	19
Request for Oral Argument.....	21
Standard of Review	22
Law and Argument.....	25
I. The hearing officer properly admitted the Department's regularly kept records comprising Exhibits 1 into evidence under N.D.R.Ev. 902(4)(A).....	25
A. The abuse of discretion standard	25
B. The Department's regularly kept records comprising Exhibits 1 were properly authenticated under N.D.R.Ev. 902(4)(A).....	28

II.	Christianson’s Driver Licence Suspension (Notice of Suspension) from the province of Saskatchewan, Canada, met the requirements of N.D.C.C. §§ 39-06-32(4) and 39-06.2-10(8)	46
III.	Christianson was not denied due process during the administrative hearing nor did the hearing officer fail to provide Christianson with a fair and impartial hearing	58
IV.	Christianson is not entitled to an award of attorney fees and costs under N.D.C.C. § 28-32-50(1).....	63
	Conclusion.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
<u>Allen v. Kleven,</u> 306 N.W.2d 629 (N.D. 1981)	26
<u>Alliance Premier Growth Fund v. Alliance Capital Mgmt. L.P.,</u> 435 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2006)	42
<u>Asbridge v. N.D. State Highway Comm'r,</u> 291 N.W.2d 739 (N.D. 1980)	48
<u>Barron v. South Dakota,</u> No. Civ. 09-4111, 2010 WL 9524819 (D.S.D. Sept. 30, 2010).....	42
<u>Barron ex rel. D.B. v. South Dakota Bd. of Regents,</u> 655 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2011)	42
<u>Bieber v. N.D. Dep't of Transp. Dir.,</u> 509 N.W.2d 64 (N.D. 1993)	44
<u>City of Jamestown v. Neumiller,</u> 2000 ND 11, 604 N.W.2d 441	32
<u>Crowston v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,</u> 521 N.W.2d 401 (N.D. 1994)	25
<u>DeForest v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2018 ND 224, 918 N.W.2d 43	24
<u>Domres v. Backes,</u> 487 N.W.2d 605 (N.D. 1992)	26
<u>Ertelt v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 491 N.W.2d 736 (N.D. 1992)	60
<u>Farm Credit Bank of St. Paul v. Brakke,</u> 512 N.W.2d 718 (N.D. 1994)	59
<u>Filloon v. Stenseth,</u> 498 N.W.2d 353 (N.D. 1993)	26

<u>First Am. Bank & Trust Co. v. Ellwein,</u> 221 N.W.2d 509 (N.D. 1974)	58, 59, 60
<u>French v. Dir., N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2019 ND 172, 930 N.W.2d 84.....	55
<u>Frost v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 487 N.W.2d 6 (N.D. 1992)	28, 29
<u>Froysland v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bur.,</u> 432 N.W.2d 883 (N.D. 1988)	59
<u>Geiger v. Hjelle,</u> 396 N.W.2d 302 (N.D. 1986)	56
<u>Gillmore v. Levi,</u> 2016 ND 77, 877 N.W.2d 801	56
<u>Gronneberg v. Hoffart,</u> 466 N.W.2d 809 (N.D. 1991)	37
<u>Hamre v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2014 ND 23, 842 N.W.2d 865.....	50
<u>Haynes v. Dir., Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2014 ND 161, 851 N.W.2d 172.....	22, 23
<u>Holen v. Hjelle,</u> 396 N.W.2d 290 (N.D. 1986)	47, 48
<u>In re Application of Bloomberg,</u> No. CIV. A. 97-227, 1998 WL 42252 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 8, 1998)	41
<u>Ireland's Lumber Yard v. Progressive Contractors,</u> 122 N.W.2d 554 (N.D. 1963)	60
<u>Isaak v. Sprynczynatyk,</u> 2002 ND 64, 642 N.W.2d 860.....	55
<u>James v. State ex rel. Comm'r of Motor Vehicles,</u> 475 N.E.2d 1164 (Ind. Ct. App. 1985).....	34
<u>Knudson v. Dir., N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 530 N.W.2d 313 (N.D. 1995)	25

<u>Kobilansky v. Liffbrig,</u> 358 N.W.2d 781 (N.D. 1984)	48
<u>Kroschel v. Levi,</u> 2015 ND 185, 866 N.W.2d 109.....	63
<u>Kuklok v. N.D. Workers' Comp. Bur.,</u> 492 N.W.2d 572 (N.D. 1992)	59
<u>Lamplighter Lounge, Inc. v. State,</u> 523 N.W.2d 73 (N.D. 1994)	63
<u>Lucas v. Riverside Park Condominiums Unit Owners Ass'n,</u> 2009 ND 217, 776 N.W.2d 801	60
<u>Madison v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 503 N.W.2d 243 (N.D. 1993)	26
<u>Mertz v. City of Elgin,</u> 2011 ND 148, 800 N.W.2d 710.....	24
<u>Olander Contracting Co. v. Gail Wachter Invs.,</u> 2002 ND 65, 643 N.W.2d 29.....	26
<u>Opp v. Matzke,</u> 1997 ND 32, 559 N.W.2d 837	37
<u>Peterson v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 518 N.W.2d 690 (N.D. 1994)	31
<u>Pladson v. Hjelle,</u> 368 N.W.2d 508 (N.D. 1985)	48
<u>R & D Amusement Corp. v. Christianson,</u> 392 N.W.2d 385 (N.D. 1986)	28
<u>Reems v. St. Joseph's Hosp. and Health Ctr.,</u> 536 N.W.2d 666 (N.D. 1995)	60
<u>Sargent Cty. Bank v. Wentworth,</u> 500 N.W.2d 862 (N.D. 1993)	60
<u>Sec. and Data Techs., Inc. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.,</u> 145 F. Supp. 3d 454 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	41

<u>State v. Brude,</u> 222 N.W.2d 296 (N.D. 1974)	48
<u>State v. Carlson,</u> 2016 ND 130, 881 N.W.2d 649.....	28
<u>State v. Obrigewitch,</u> 356 N.W.2d 105 (N.D. 1984)	33, 34, 44
<u>State v. Stegall,</u> 2013 ND 49, 828 N.W.2d 526.....	24
<u>State v. Thompson,</u> 2010 ND 10, 777 N.W.2d 617	28
<u>State v. VandeHoven,</u> 388 N.W.2d 857 (N.D. 1986)	44
<u>State v. Verdirome,</u> 421 A.2d 563 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1980)	35
<u>State v. Whalen,</u> 520 N.W.2d 830 (N.D. 1994)	25
<u>Tedford v. Workforce Safety & Ins.,</u> 2007 ND 142, 738 N.W.2d 29).....	63
<u>Teigen v. State,</u> 2008 ND 88, 749 N.W.2d 505.....	24
<u>Terry v. State,</u> 602 N.E.2d 535 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992).....	59
<u>United States v. Taylor,</u> Criminal Action No. 2:10cr192, 2011 WL 13195944 (E.D. Va. March 3, 2011)	41
<u>U.S. ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana Inc.,</u> 776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015).....	42
<u>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena,</u> 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010).....	42
<u>Williams Cty. Soc. Serv. Bd. v. Falcon,</u> 367 N.W.2d 170 (N.D. 1985)	25

Statutes and Rules

Fed.R.Ev. 902 (1972 Advisory Committee Note)..... 41

N.D.C.C. ch. 28-32 22

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-38(4) 24

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-31(3) 58

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46..... 22

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-50(1) 4, 63, 64

N.D.C.C. § 31-04-10..... 14

N.D.C.C. § 31-11-03(15) 44, 55, 59

N.D.C.C. § 39-01-01(85) 47

N.D.C.C. § 39-06-32(4) 2, 21, 46, 49, 57

N.D.C.C. § 39-06-33..... 6, 30

N.D.C.C. § 39-06-33(2) 30

N.D.C.C. § 39-06.2-10(8) 2, 21, 46, 50, 57

N.D.C.C. § 39-06.2-10.6..... 6, 30

N.D.C.C. § 39-06.2-10.6(4) 30

N.D.C.C. § 39-24.1-08(2) 53

N.D.R.App.P. 28(h)..... 21

N.D.R.Ev. 201..... 21

N.D.R.Ev. 201(b) 37

N.D.R.Ev. 201(c)(2) 39

N.D.R.Ev. 901(a) 29

N.D.R.Ev. 901(b)(7)..... 29

N.D.R.Ev. 901(b)(10).....	29
N.D.R.Ev. 902.....	44
N.D.R.Ev. 902(4)(A)	1, 21, 25, 28, 32, 45, 62
N.D.R.Ev. 902(10)	29
N.D.R.Ev. 902(6)	40

Other Authorities

29A Am. Jur. 2d Evidence § 1196	41
Black’s Law Dictionary 671 (5th ed. 1978)	29
The Traffic Safety Act being Ch. T-18.1 of the Statutes of Saskatchewan, 2004 (effective July 1, 2006)	52
